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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened December 17, 2015, to revise the 
forecast of prison admissions and populations. During the five months monitored since the 
July conference, admissions totaled 12,941 or 346 below the estimate. The population at 
the end of November 2015 was 99,373 or 686 below the estimate. 
 
A review of the latest data on criminal justice system measures showed that: 

• Index crimes declined by -2.2 percent in the first six months of CY 2015 over 2014; 
however, the violent crimes increased by 2.2 percent and nonviolent crimes 
decreased by -3.0 percent. Arrests declined by -11.4 percent. 

• Felony filings declined by -0.9 percent and the number of guilty dispositions 
declined by -2.2 percent in the first eight months of CY 2015 over 2014. 

• New commitments decreased by -5.1 percent in the first five months of FY 2015-16 
over the prior fiscal year. 

• Year-and-a-day sentences decreased by -10.6 percent (down by 109) in the first 
five months of FY 2015-16 relative to the previous fiscal year. 

• In November 2015 the average sentence length of new commitments was 60.8 
months (5.1 years). 

 
Taking this new information into consideration, the conferees adopted a forecast which 
assumes a -2.8 percent decrease in total admissions in FY 2015-16 and a -0.5 percent 
decrease in FY 2016-17. Total admissions then increase by 0.3 percent in FY 2017-18, 
decrease by -0.2 percent in FY 2018-19, decrease by -0.2 percent in FY 2019-20, and 
increase by 0.5 percent in FY 2020-21.     
 
The prison population decreased in FY 2014-15, and on June 30, 2015, was -0.9 percent 
lower than on June 30, 2014. The June 30 projected prison population is expected to 
decrease by -0.8 percent in FY 2015-16 and decrease by -0.3 percent in FY 2016-17.  
Change in population is then expected to increase by 0.3 percent in FY 2017-18, by 0.3 
percent in FY 2018-19, by 0.2 percent in FY 2019-20, and by 0.6 percent in FY 2020-21. 
   

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) July 2015 

CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      
FY 15-16 30,690 31,470 99,270 -183 -0.8% 
FY 16-17 30,529 30,851 98,948 -711 -0.3% 
FY 17-18 30,610 30,313 99,245 -661 0.3% 
FY 18-19 30,537 30,279 99,503 -616 0.3% 
FY 19-20 30,488 30,283 99,708 -701 0.2% 
FY 20-21 30,646 30,053 100,301 -399 0.6% 
 



  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2010-11 35,627 35,540 102,319 35,627 35,540 102,319 0
FY 2011-12 32,504 34,296 100,527 32,504 34,296 100,527 0
FY 2012-13 33,516 33,159 100,884 33,516 33,159 100,884 0
FY 2013-14 32,822 32,764 100,942 32,822 32,764 100,942 0
FY 2014-15 31,581 32,473 100,050 31,586 32,478 100,050 0
FY 2015-16 31,035 31,632 99,453 30,690 31,470 99,270 -183
FY 2016-17 30,954 30,748 99,659 30,529 30,851 98,948 -711
FY 2017-18 31,014 30,767 99,906 30,610 30,313 99,245 -661
FY 2018-19 30,784 30,571 100,119 30,537 30,279 99,503 -616
FY 2019-20 30,911 30,621 100,409 30,488 30,283 99,708 -701
FY 2020-21 30,533 30,242 100,700 30,646 30,053 100,301 -399

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 15 2,731 2,747 100,034 2,685 2,850 99,885 -149
AUG 15 2,649 2,581 100,102 2,521 2,788 99,618 -484
SEP 15 2,645 2,648 100,099 2,661 2,692 99,587 -512
OCT 15 2,936 2,738 100,297 2,652 2,781 99,458 -839
NOV 15 2,326 2,564 100,059 2,422 2,507 99,373 -686
DEC 15 2,483 2,715 99,827 2,483 2,672 99,184 -643
JAN 2016 2,312 2,631 99,508 2,312 2,551 98,945 -563
FEB 16 2,592 2,536 99,564 2,593 2,480 99,058 -506
MAR 16 2,619 2,699 99,484 2,619 2,620 99,057 -427
APR 16 2,719 2,541 99,662 2,719 2,448 99,328 -334
MAY 16 2,437 2,637 99,462 2,438 2,505 99,261 -201
JUN 16 2,586 2,595 99,453 2,585 2,576 99,270 -183

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD July 28, 2015 versus December 17, 2015

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference
held July 28, 2015 held December 17, 2015

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 16 2,724 2,641 99,536 2,672 2,573 99,369 -167
AUG 16 2,642 2,599 99,579 2,508 2,644 99,233 -346
SEP 16 2,638 2,554 99,663 2,648 2,543 99,338 -325
OCT 16 2,928 2,609 99,982 2,639 2,621 99,356 -626
NOV 16 2,320 2,629 99,673 2,410 2,609 99,157 -516
DEC 16 2,477 2,551 99,599 2,545 2,613 99,089 -510
JAN 2017 2,306 2,586 99,319 2,282 2,631 98,740 -579
FEB 17 2,586 2,428 99,477 2,606 2,440 98,906 -571
MAR 17 2,612 2,559 99,530 2,653 2,607 98,952 -578
APR 17 2,712 2,474 99,768 2,785 2,462 99,275 -493
MAY 17 2,431 2,572 99,627 2,290 2,583 98,982 -645
JUN 17 2,578 2,546 99,659 2,491 2,525 98,948 -711

JUL 17 2,729 2,579 99,809 2,678 2,623 99,003 -806
AUG 17 2,647 2,579 99,877 2,514 2,558 98,959 -918
SEP 17 2,644 2,625 99,896 2,654 2,580 99,033 -863
OCT 17 2,932 2,577 100,251 2,646 2,574 99,105 -1,146
NOV 17 2,325 2,528 100,048 2,416 2,485 99,036 -1,012
DEC 17 2,482 2,562 99,968 2,553 2,516 99,073 -895
JAN 2018 2,311 2,599 99,680 2,287 2,541 98,819 -861
FEB 18 2,592 2,477 99,795 2,614 2,366 99,067 -728
MAR 18 2,617 2,576 99,836 2,661 2,521 99,207 -629
APR 18 2,715 2,588 99,963 2,794 2,530 99,471 -492
MAY 18 2,436 2,530 99,869 2,296 2,495 99,272 -597
JUN 18 2,584 2,547 99,906 2,497 2,524 99,245 -661

JUL 18 2,708 2,594 100,020 2,671 2,607 99,309 -711
AUG 18 2,627 2,580 100,067 2,507 2,559 99,257 -810
SEP 18 2,625 2,559 100,133 2,648 2,525 99,380 -753
OCT 18 2,910 2,590 100,453 2,639 2,553 99,466 -987
NOV 18 2,308 2,567 100,194 2,412 2,521 99,357 -837
DEC 18 2,464 2,561 100,097 2,546 2,532 99,371 -726
JAN 2019 2,294 2,533 99,858 2,283 2,493 99,161 -697
FEB 19 2,572 2,489 99,941 2,609 2,454 99,316 -625
MAR 19 2,598 2,526 100,013 2,654 2,483 99,487 -526
APR 19 2,695 2,533 100,175 2,786 2,519 99,754 -421
MAY 19 2,418 2,524 100,069 2,291 2,525 99,520 -549
JUN 19 2,565 2,515 100,119 2,491 2,508 99,503 -616

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 19 2,719 2,592 100,246 2,668 2,546 99,625 -621
AUG 19 2,638 2,585 100,299 2,505 2,555 99,575 -724
SEP 19 2,635 2,538 100,396 2,643 2,496 99,722 -674
OCT 19 2,924 2,587 100,733 2,634 2,593 99,763 -970
NOV 19 2,316 2,524 100,525 2,407 2,505 99,665 -860
DEC 19 2,474 2,586 100,413 2,542 2,540 99,667 -746
JAN 2020 2,304 2,564 100,153 2,278 2,503 99,442 -711
FEB 20 2,583 2,522 100,214 2,604 2,484 99,562 -652
MAR 20 2,609 2,548 100,275 2,650 2,513 99,699 -576
APR 20 2,708 2,518 100,465 2,782 2,514 99,967 -498
MAY 20 2,427 2,555 100,337 2,287 2,534 99,720 -617
JUN 20 2,574 2,502 100,409 2,488 2,500 99,708 -701

JUL 20 2,686 2,528 100,567 2,682 2,536 99,854 -713
AUG 20 2,606 2,529 100,644 2,518 2,526 99,846 -798
SEP 20 2,602 2,532 100,714 2,657 2,504 99,999 -715
OCT 20 2,890 2,561 101,043 2,647 2,540 100,106 -937
NOV 20 2,288 2,541 100,790 2,420 2,500 100,026 -764
DEC 20 2,443 2,515 100,718 2,555 2,494 100,087 -631
JAN 2021 2,275 2,550 100,443 2,290 2,519 99,858 -585
FEB 21 2,551 2,472 100,522 2,617 2,434 100,041 -481
MAR 21 2,577 2,489 100,610 2,664 2,508 100,197 -413
APR 21 2,675 2,501 100,784 2,796 2,510 100,483 -301
MAY 21 2,397 2,505 100,676 2,299 2,488 100,294 -382
JUN 21 2,543 2,519 100,700 2,501 2,494 100,301 -399

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 14 AUG 14 SEP 14 OCT 14 NOV 14 DEC 14 JAN 15 FEB 15 MAR 15 APR 15 MAY 15 JUN 15

2,856            2,814           2,769           2,882         2,305         2,589         2,322         2,651         2,699         2,833         2,331         2,535         

2,731            2,690           2,643           2,759         2,199         2,497         2,226         2,571         2,601         2,713         2,226         2,416         

125               124              126              123            106            92              96              80              98              120            105            119            

1                   -               -               1                -             -             -             -             1                -             -             -             
124 124 126 122 106 92 96 80              97              120            105            119            

2,804            2,803           2,751           2,762         2,525         2,639         2,930         2,539         2,752         2,646         2,676         2,651         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

100,994        101,005       101,023       101,143     100,923     100,873     100,265     100,377     100,324     100,511     100,166     100,050     

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 17, 2015
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 28, 2015 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 28, 2015 CJEC 

FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
ACTUAL

     
31,586                30,690                30,529                30,610                30,537                30,488                30,646                

     
30,272                29,404                29,266                29,363                29,301                29,257                29,415                

   
1,314                  1,286                  1,263                  1,247                  1,236                  1,231                  1,231                  

   
3                         3                         2                         3                         2                         3                         3                         

1,311                  1,283                  1,261                  1,244                  1,234                  1,228                  1,228                  
 

32,478                31,470                30,851                30,313                30,279                30,283                30,053                
     

-                      17                       25                       25                       25                       25                       25                       
     

-                      288                     982                     1,166                  1,243                  1,235                  1,230                  
     

19,214                17,547                29,844                29,122                29,011                29,023                28,798                
     

19,214                16,194                18,742                11,026                7,124                  5,076                  3,789                  
-                      1,353                  11,102                18,096                21,887                23,947                25,009                

     
100,050              99,270                98,948                99,245                99,503                99,708                100,301              

100,050              99,453                99,659                99,906                100,119              100,409              100,700              

-                      (183)                    (711)                    (661)                    (616)                    (701)                    (399)                    

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 17, 2015
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 28, 2015 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 28, 2015 CJEC 

JUL 15 AUG 15 SEP 15 OCT 15 NOV 15 DEC 15 JAN 16 FEB 16 MAR 16 APR 16 MAY 16 JUN 16

2,685         2,521         2,661         2,652         2,422         2,483         2,312         2,593         2,619         2,719         2,438         2,585         

2,558         2,395         2,528         2,536         2,335         2,393         2,218         2,514         2,523         2,601         2,335         2,468         

127            126            133            116            87              90              94              79              96              118            103            117            

-             -             -             -                            -  -             1                -             1                -             1                -             
127            126            133            116            87              90              93              79              95              118            102            117            

2,850         2,788         2,692         2,781         2,507         2,672         2,551         2,480         2,620         2,448         2,505         2,576         

NA NA NA NA NA 2                3                2                2                2                3                3                

NA NA NA NA NA 4                21              41              43              48              64              67              

NA NA NA NA NA 2,666         2,527         2,437         2,575         2,398         2,438         2,506         

NA NA NA NA NA 2,595         2,415         2,290         2,391         2,175         2,171         2,157         
NA NA NA NA NA 71              112            147            184            223            267            349            

99,885       99,618       99,587       99,458       99,373       99,184       98,945       99,058       99,057       99,328       99,261       99,270       

100,034     100,102     100,099     100,297     100,059     99,827       99,508       99,564       99,484       99,662       99,462       99,453       

(149)           (484)           (512)           (839)           (686)           (643)           (563)           (506)           (427)           (334)           (201)           (183)           

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 17, 2015
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 28, 2015 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 28, 2015 CJEC 

JUL 16 AUG 16 SEP 16 OCT 16 NOV 16 DEC 16 JAN 17 FEB 17 MAR 17 APR 17 MAY 17 JUN 17

2,672         2,508         2,648         2,639         2,410         2,545         2,282         2,606         2,653         2,785         2,290         2,491         

2,547         2,384         2,517         2,525         2,325         2,456         2,189         2,529         2,559         2,670         2,189         2,376         

125            124            131            114            85              89              93              77              94              115            101            115            

1                -             1                -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
124            124            130            114            85              89              93              77              94              115            101            115            

2,573         2,644         2,543         2,621         2,609         2,613         2,631         2,440         2,607         2,462         2,583         2,525         

2                1                2                1                2                2                3                2                2                2                3                3                

68              75              85              88              88              82              80              80              80              79              86              91              

2,503         2,568         2,456         2,532         2,519         2,529         2,548         2,358         2,525         2,381         2,494         2,431         

2,042         2,002         1,776         1,757         1,661         1,601         1,553         1,300         1,407         1,199         1,276         1,168         
461            566            680            775            858            928            995            1,058         1,118         1,182         1,218         1,263         

99,369       99,233       99,338       99,356       99,157       99,089       98,740       98,906       98,952       99,275       98,982       98,948       
 

99,536       99,579       99,663       99,982       99,673       99,599       99,319       99,477       99,530       99,768       99,627       99,659       

(167)           (346)           (325)           (626)           (516)           (510)           (579)           (571)           (578)           (493)           (645)           (711)           

DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST
CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 17, 2015

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 28, 2015 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 28, 2015 CJEC 

JUL 17 AUG 17 SEP 17 OCT 17 NOV 17 DEC 17 JAN 18 FEB 18 MAR 18 APR 18 MAY 18 JUN 18

2,678         2,514         2,654         2,646         2,416         2,553         2,287         2,614         2,661         2,794         2,296         2,497         

2,555         2,392         2,525         2,533         2,332         2,465         2,196         2,538         2,568         2,679         2,196         2,384         

123            122            129            113            84              88              91              76              93              115            100            113            

1                -            1                -            -            -            -             -             1                -             -             -            
122            122            128            113            84              88              91              76              92              115            100            113            

2,623         2,558         2,580         2,574         2,485         2,516         2,541         2,366         2,521         2,530         2,495         2,524         

2                1                2                1                2                2                3                2                2                2                3                3                

91              96              101            102            101            96              93              93              92              93              102            106            

2,530         2,461         2,477         2,471         2,382         2,418         2,445         2,271         2,427         2,435         2,390         2,415         

